BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE CABINET

WEDNESDAY 20TH JULY 2011
AT 4.00 P.M.

COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE

MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP
(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant,
C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb

AGENDA
1. To receive apologies for absence
2. Declarations of Interest
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on
22nd June 2011 (Pages 1 - 4)
4. Minutes of the meeting of The Worcestershire Shared Services Joint

Committee held on 23rd June 2011 (Pages 5 - 8)

(@) To receive and note the minutes
(b)  To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 30th June 2011
(Pages 9 - 54)

(@) To receive and note the minutes
(b)  To consider the recommendation relating to non confidential items

6. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 11th July
2011 (To Follow) (Pages 55 - 56)

(@) To receive and note the minutes
(b)  To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes

-1-



10.

To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on
any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity (Pages 57 - 58)

To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until
the next meeting

To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of
business containing exempt information:-

"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 | of the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being as
set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:-

ltem No. Paragraph(s)
10 1and 4 "

Recommendations of the Shared Services Board held on 30th June 2011
(Relating to Confidential Items) (Pages 59 - 144)

K. DICKS
Chief Executive

The Council House
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B60 1AA

11th July 2011









Bromsgrove
District Council

www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

BUILDING PRIDE TRk

FOR LOCAL
GOVERNMENT

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC

Access to Information

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain
documents. Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act.

» You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information.

» You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before
the date of the meeting.

» You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting.

» You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date
of the meeting. These are listed at the end of each report.

» An electronic register stating the names and addresses and
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of
all Committees etc. is available on our website.

> A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards.

» You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council
has delegated to its Off
[...]
FINISHED AND CANNOT DEBATE OR VOTE.
However, the Member must not use these rights to seek to improperly
influence a decision in which they have a prejudicial interest.

For further information please contact Committee Services, Legal,
Equalities and Democratic Services, Bromsgrove District Council, The Council
House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, B60 1AA

Tel: 01527 873232 Fax: 01527 881414
Web: www.bromsgrove.gov.uk email: committee@bromsgrove.gov.uk




Agenda ltem 3

BROMSGROVEDISTRICTCOUNCIL

MEETING OF THE CABINET

WEDNESDAY, 22ND JUNE 2011 AT 4.00 P.M.

PRESENT:  Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Vice-
Chairman), M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb (during part of
Minute No. 19/11 to Minute No. 20/11)

Observers: Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths

Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. J. Godwin, Ms. D. Poole, Mr.
G. Revans, Ms C. John and Ms. R. Cole

13/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP.

14/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.
15/11 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st June 2011 were
submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.

16/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 13th
June 2011 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

(a)  that the minutes be noted;

(b)  that the recommendation contained at 6/11 relating to the report
template be approved; and

(c) that the recommendation contained at 7/11 relating to the inclusion of
sickness absence in the performance information received by the Board
be approved.

17/11  AUDIT BOARD

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 9th June 2011 were
submitted.

Pade 1



18/11

19/11

20/11

Cabinet
22nd June 2011

RESOLVED:

(@)  that the minutes be noted;

(b) that the recommendation contained at 6/10 relating to the
implementation of processes and procedures in relation to the Bribery
Act 2010 be approved;

(c) that the recommendations contained at 7/11 relating to International
Financial Reporting Standards and Accounting Policies be approved.

VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO
CAPACITY

No updates were received on this occasion.

FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2010/11

The Cabinet considered a report on financial information for the year ended
31st March 2011. The information included the Revenue and Capital outturn
figures and the Annual Governance Statement.

As part of discussion on this item the Climate Change Manager reported that
there was an opportunity, as part of the Government’s current Feed in Tariff
Scheme (FiTS), for the Authority to benefit from the installation of electricity
generating solar panels at the Council’s Depot. It was noted this would cost
£68,000 which could be met from Capital receipts but that the panels would
reduce electricity costs at the Depot and generate income for the Authority
through the FiTS.

RESOLVED that the outturn financial information on Revenue and Capital for
2010/2011 be noted.

RECOMMENDED:

(@) thatthe increase in the Capital Programme for 2011/2012 of £2.479m
in relation to the carry forward requests as set out in Appendix 1 to the
report be approved;

(b) that £5,587 be released from balances following the abolition of Lickey
End Parish Council;

(c) that the Annual Governance Statement as set out in Appendix 2 to the
report be approved; and

(d)  that the Capital Programme for 2011/2012 be increased by £68,000 to
meet the cost of solar panels to be installed at the Council’s Depot to
be funded by Capital receipts.

FINANCIAL RESERVES STATEMENT 2010/2011

The Cabinet considered a report on earmarked reserves for 2010/2011 and on
the proposal to create new reserves where required to support the future
plans of the Authority.

Page 2



Cabinet
22nd June 2011

RECOMMENDED:

(@)
(b)

(c)

that the establishment of new reserves of £474,000 as set out in
Appendix 1 to the report be approved;

that the release of reserves of £419,000 which reflects the approval
required for January — March 2011 as set out in Appendix 2 to the
report be approved; and

that the addition to existing reserves of £289,000 which reflects the
approval required for January — March 2011 as set out in Appendix 2 to
the report be approved.

The meeting closed at 4.50 p.m.

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 4

BROMSGROVEDISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 23RD JUNE 2011 AT 4.00 P.M.

PRESENT:  Councillors M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor, Mrs. B. Behan, P. Grove,
M. Braley, Mrs. L. Hodgson (Vice-Chairman), F. Lankester, A. N. Blagg,
Mrs. E. Stokes, K. Jennings, J. Baker and M. Hart
Observers: Mr. V. Allison, Deputy Managing Director, Wychavon District
Council and Mr. M. Parker, Management Board Chairman, Wyre Forest
District Council
Invitees: Mr. |. Edwards, Regulatory Services Project Manager

Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. S. Jorden, Mrs. S. Sellers and Ms. P. Ross

1/11 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. L. Hodgson, Worcester City Council be
elected as Chairman of the Joint Committee for the ensuing municipal year.

2/11 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED that Councillor M. Braley, Redditch Borough Council be elected
as Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee for the ensuing municipal year.

3/11  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. Mould, Redditch
Borough Council, D. Thain and A. Hardman (substitute for D. Thain),
Worcestershire County Council.

4/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.
5/11 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint
Committee held on 28th February 2011 were submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.

Pade 5



6/11

711


[...]
 June 2011. He informed Members of the key tasks and achievements
within each work stream and the revised project end date which had been
extended by 3 months. The original project end date of March 2012 had been
moved to June 2012 following the revised dates for the delivery of the
transformation work and the subsequent impact this had on the start of the
ICT procurement and development process.

Page 6



8/11

Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee
23rd June 2011

WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE
BUDGET MONITORING - JUNE 2010 TO MARCH 2011

The Committee considered a report which detailed the financial position for
the period June 2010 to March 2011. The report reflected the final position for
the financial year 2010 / 2011 subject to external audit review in July / August
2011.

The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove
District Council introduced the report and informed the Committee that the
formal Statement of Accounts would be presented to the next meeting of the
Joint Committee. The report requested that Members considered the savings
accrued during the year and the proposal to return 50 percent of this saving to
the participating member authorities.

The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove
District Council responded to Councillor P. Grove, Malvern Hills District
Council regarding miscellaneous expenses.

Further discussion followed on the budget monitoring and the need for more
detailed information to be provided on miscellaneous expenses.

RESOLVED:
(@) that the financial position for the period June 2010 to March 2011 be
noted; and

(b)  that the refund of £300,000 to the participating Councils from the 2010 /
2011 underspend based on the original 2010 / 2011 partner shares, as
set out below, to be repaid in 2011 / 2012, be approved.

%
Share Repaid
2011/12
£

Bromsgrove 10.45% 31,363
City 12.31% 36,929
County 28.90% 86,700
Malvern Hills 9.78% 29,328
Redditch 10.40% 31,191
Wychavon 17.59% 52,780
Wyre Forest 10.57% 31,710
300,000

The meeting closed at 5.02 p.m.

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL AND BROMSGROVEAlgIQIQ"RU”&Q_m 5

SHARED SERVICES BOARD

30" June 2011 at 5.30pm

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, TOWN HALL, REDDITCH

Present: Councillors Carole Gandy (Chair), Bill Hartnett, Michael Braley and
Malcolm Hall (Redditch Borough Council)
Councillors Steve Colella and Margaret Sherrey
(Bromsgrove District Council)

Also in attendance: ClIr Pearce (Observer, RBC)

Officers: Ruth Bamford, Kevin Dicks, Sue Hanley, Helen Mole and

Deb Poole.
Notes: Steve Skinner.
1. APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absence.
Clir Gandy welcomed Clir Sherrey to her first meeting of the Board.
2. MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 22nd March
2011 were agreed as a correct record.

There were no matters arising.

3. PROGRESS REPORT

The Board considered a report in respect of all elements of the
Shared Service work involving Redditch Borough and Bromsgrove
District Councils undertaken to date. The report had been made
available to all members of both Councils.

The report detailed progress, service by service, by reference to a
traffic light status system, which indicated whether the service was:

. Green - on track to achieve the stated benefits and performing
satisfactorily.

. Amber - experiencing some performance issues and/or issues
with achieving stated benefits, but which were expected to be
eventually resolved.

. Red - experiencing some performance issues and/or issues with
achieving the stated benefits which were not all expected to be
resolved.

Page 9



Shared Services Board — 30" June 2011

Officers provided further clarification in response to a range of
detailed points raised by Members, which did not trigger any
significant additional matters or actions.

Members then considered the recommendation to bring forward
consideration of a Single Business Case to the Board’s August
meeting. Officers explained that a single management structure
would improve subsequent transformation processes considerably, as
well as bringing greater clarity to staff; avoiding unnecessary delays;
and achieving some earlier savings.

Mr Dicks explained that it would not, in all cases go the whole way
down a structure, for example where local delivery of a service was
very different in each Council, such as in Customer Services.

Members agreed that it was important to maintain the momentum
achieved to date in the roll-out of shared services and that what was
now being proposed was the best plan. It appeared to be essentially
supported by staff and Trade Unions and enabled staff to better plan
for their futures and, although a challenging prospect, worth doing
sooner rather than later.

Finally, with reference to the financial summaries, appended to the
report, Members were keen to see further evidence that costs
(Revenue and Capital) and savings were being accurately re-
allocated across both Councils. Officers agreed to take this comment
on board.

It was AGREED that

1) Members note progress to date, as detailed in the report;
and

RECOMMENDED that

2) Officers be tasked with producing, for the August meeting
of the Board, a Single Business Case that will identify the
benefits and risks associated with moving the remaining
services into a shared environment by the end of the
calendar year, in so far as this is currently achievable,
between Bromsgrove District and Redditch Borough
Councils.

LOCAL LAND CHARGES SERVICE - BUSINESS CASE

Mrs Bamford, as relevant Head of Service, presented the Business
Case for a shared Local Land Charges Service. In doing so, she
tabled representations very recently received from two members of
staff. These were noted and referred to the later consultation round on
the proposals.

Page 10



Shared Services Board — 30" June 2011

The Board noted that four options had been considered:

Option 1 - No change to existing arrangements;
Option 2 - Transform first, then Shared Service;
Option 3 - Contract Out; and

Option 4 - Two-stage approach whereby the service is shared
and then interim measures put in place to achieve
transformation, followed by a further review of staff and
resources once transformation is complete.

The recommendation before Members was for Option 4.

Members noted the current differences between the existing provision
of Local Land Charges Services at Redditch and Bromsgrove, and
also the potential for a very different kind of service if maximum use
was made of current IT capabilities.

It was noted that, before this could occur, much data loading and
checking would be required to ensure all electronic records were fully
up to date and accurate, subject to which, access to the service could
be far less Officer-reliant. Some of this work would be the
responsibility of Local Land Charges staff themselves, and some the
responsibility of contributing services, such as Planning,
Environmental Health and Highways.

Therefore the preferred option was for a two-stage approach: one
permanent full time employee was currently proposed, plus a further
half-time post until such time as this second post was thought to be
no longer required. Subject to later consultation and further
consideration this proposal might yet change.

Members noted that, in terms of fee income, the Local Land Charges
Service was not allowed to generate a surplus, only cover its costs. It
was therefore accepted that, in this case, there might not be a great
advantage in financial terms. However the proposal generally helped
to move both Councils closer towards Transformation.

It was AGREED that
the delivery of a Shared Local Land Charges Service, provided
by a single Team hosted by Bromsgrove District Council (Option

4) be recommended to both the Redditch Borough Council
Executive Committee and Bromsgrove District Council Cabinet.

BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES — BUSINESS CASE

Mrs Bamford, as relevant Head of Service, presented the Business
Case for sharing Building Control Services across Redditch,
Bromsgrove and Wyre Forest Districts.

Page 11



Shared Services Board — 30" June 2011

The Board noted that six options had been considered:

Option 1 - No change to existing arrangements;

Option 2 - Minor changes only;

Option 3 - Shared Service between Redditch and Bromsgrove only;
Option 4 - Outsource the service;

Option 5 - County-wide Building Control Service;

Option 6 - North Worcestershire Shared Service between Redditch,
Bromsgrove and Wyre Forest Districts.

The recommendation before Members was for Option 6.

This proposal offered significant savings, partly deriving from reduced
staff costs. Management arrangements would be similar to those
proposed for the North Worcestershire Economic Development
Shared Service.

Members noted the rationale for Bromsgrove to host this service was
more complex than simply because it was geographically the central
point. This was a service which has less need for a direct public
interface at each Council office. However, Members acknowledged
the need to maintain high levels of ‘local knowledge’, which was one
reason that a County-wide option had not been recommended.

It was AGREED that

the following be recommended to the respective decision-
making bodies of the three constituent local authorities:

1)  in accordance with the agreed PID dated 9" December 2010,
the three partner Councils proceed with the creation of the
shared service in accordance with recommendation 6: the
delivery of Shared Building Control Services, provided by a
single Team, hosted by Bromsgrove District Council;

2) implementation costs be shared on the same basis as the
total revised service costs amongst the three Councils to
reflect the percentage of the initial budget allocation into the
service (as detailed at Appendix 5 to the report); this to be
subject to final financial agreements being in place between
the partner authorities; and

3) the new service be known as ‘North Worcestershire Building
Control’ and use a service specific logo and document
templates, the design of which is to be formally agreed
before the completion of this project.

Page 12



Shared Services Board — 30" June 2011

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would be held on

Thursday 18th August 2011 at 5.30 p.m. in Committee Room 3 at
Redditch Town Hall.

The meeting closed at 6.55 p.m.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda Iltem 3

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND REDDTICH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICE BOARD

30" June 2011

PROGRESS REPORT

1.

3.1

3.2

SUMMARY

This report seeks to provide an update with regard to all elements of the Shared
Services work involving Bromsgrove and Redditch Council’s.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Members note the progress to date and agree to Task
Officers with producing a single business case for the August Board meeting that will
identify the benefits and risks associated with moving the remaining services into a
shared environment by the end of the calendar year, in so far as this is currently
achievable, between Bromsgrove District and Redditch Borough Council

SHARED SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME — PROJECTS
UNDERWAY

SHARED SERVICES

The Status traffic light indicates whether the service is:

o on track to achieve the stated benefits and performing satisfactorily —
green.

J experiencing some performance issues and/or issues with achieving stated
benefits, but these are expected to be eventually resolved — amber.

o experiencing some performance issues and/or issues with achieving the

stated benefits and these are not all expected to be resolved — red.

HR & OD (Amber)

Bromsgrove employees TUPE transferred to Redditch Borough Council on 1st
March 2011. The posts in the new structure have been assessed through the, yet to
be implemented, Redditch Borough Council Job Evaluation scheme by West
Midlands Coun
[...]
and members at Wyre Forest being paid
correctly and on time.

16.8 PROCUREMENT (Green)

The share Procurement Service continues to support Officers to use procure
processes to generate cashable savings for both authorities. The Procurement
Team are currently, in conjunction with Finance Officers, in the process of
implementing a new mobile phone contract for Bromsgrove and Redditch that it is
estimated will deliver savings of £13.2k against an annual spend of £54k. Working
with officers from a range of service areas the Procurement Team are approaching
contractors with a view to reducing costs on existing contracts.

16.9 CLIMATE CHANGE (Green)

16.9.1  The Shared Service is progressing in accordance with the agreed work programme.
The Joint Climate Change Strategy was approved by Redditch Borough Council’s
Executive and by Bromsgrove District Council Cabinet. The Strategy provides a
route map for reducing our CO2 emissions. Its primary focus is our assets, as
approximately 80% of our emissions come from our buildings.

16.9.2  The Climate Change Manager has been successful in obtaining further SALIX
funding, an interest free loan to help pay for work to our properties e.g. pipe lagging,
energy management systems etc. The budget bids for solar panels was successful
in Redditch, but not in Bromsgrove. The bids were for £180,000 and £20,000
respectively (an additional £270K is available from housing capital budget, for St
David’'s House and Queens Cottages, which also forms part of this scheme). The
bid was much lower in Bromsgrove because the amount of building roof space
available is much less (the Depot is the only appropriate site). A meeting has been
arranged with the Bromsgrove Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder to discuss
the £20,000 bid — which could be significantly increased if members wish.

Agenda Item 3 Progress Report SSB 30 June 11 a/Directorate SuR}@@@GZﬁN 9



16.9.3

16.9.4

16.10

16.10.1

16.10.2

16.10.3

16.10.4

16.10.5

The Government feed 
[...]
es - Estimate 2010/11 (Qtr 4)
Appendix B Risks

Appendix C Live Shared Services — Benefits Realisation Summary

Appendix D Shared Service/Transformation Projects Underway

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Shared Services Papers.

Kevin Dicks
Chief Executive
Bromsgrove District and Redditch Borough Council

Agenda Item 3 Progress Report SSB 30 June 11 a/Directorate SuR}@@@GZﬂW



Appendix A

Financial Summary - Shared Services -
2010/11

April - March 2010/11 - Quarter 4

Cashable Savings

Single Management Team
R,

k%ss :Transitional Support costs
®
)
N€t Savings from single management team

Other shared services savings

Payroll

CCTV & Lifeline

ICT

April -
March
Budget 2010/11 2010/11
Bromsgrove Redditch TOTAL | Actual | Variance
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 | Comments
Additional savings due to posts not
247 213 460 478 18 | filled immediately
-65 -65 -130 -75 55 | Transitional Support Costs underspent
182 148 330 403 73
Share based on number of payslips /
additional income received 2011/12
due to providing service for Wyre
48 17 65 65 0 | Forest
Share based on number of units /
81 202 283 283 0 | cameras at each Council
Share based on staffing savings and
reduction in contract prices due to
63 63 126 126 0 | shared arrangements

-14 -




Abandoned Vehicles Joint Contract

Insurance Joint Contract

Savings/ costs (-) from Other Shared
Services

Overall position - cashable savings

Non Cashable Savings

o
Q

Q
V%b Developer
O

Procurement

Dog Warden joint contract

Joint Sustainability Officer

Non Cashable Savings

Overall position

70

268

450

19

26

11

15

71

921

78

366

514

19

26

11

15

71

585

12

148

634

964

38

52

22

30

142

1,106

12

148

634

1,037

38

52

22

30

142

1,179

73

73

The commissioning of a joint contract
has saved the Councils due to the
economy of scale in the contract price

The commissioning of a joint contract
has saved the Councils due to the
economy of scale in the contract price

Based on the Councils sharing a web
develo
[...]
tandards in relation to both Councils integrity
checks.

.25




Other Councils have sought advice and help from the
electoral team over the past year in relation to
shared services in Electoral functions and a study
into the dissolution of Parish Councils included a
positive review of the exercise carried out in
Bromsgrove to dissolve a Parish Council in 2010.

Extensive work has been carried out on both
Councils websites for Electoral Services and it is fair
to say that other Councils are now choosing to
replicate this work. The shared service environment
has given rise to additional expertise in this area that
both Councils have benefited from.

Build Resilience and develop increased
capacity

Uy 90Ed

The ability for Bromsgrove to host the delivery of the
Redditch element of the postal voting demonstrated
the strength that has been created as part of the
shared team and a realisation of benefits under the
shared service arrangements. Both Councils have
been able to make financial savings which have
been identified as part of the end of year return for
2010.

In addition the service provided to the customer has
improved and the response times to customers with
electoral queries improved dramatically as a result of
the work done with both Councils Customer Service
Desks.

The Electoral Officer has been undertaking training
with the AEA for one year now and has been able to
produce specialist papers on postal voting and other
aspects of electoral work — gaining distinctions — this
education is enabling the team to continue to provide
resilience through the shared service. In addition it is
intended that the service review will provide yet
further training capacity to the team.

- 26 -




Manage an increased monitoring regime
effectively

The shared environment has enabled both Councils
to reach the highest standard in most categories of
the Electoral Commissions Performance Indicators
and has enabled both Councils to develop a plan that
will meet all of these with
[...]
l Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 92



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 144



	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd June 2011
	4 Minutes of the meeting of The Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 23rd June 2011
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 30th June 2011
	Shared Services Progress Report

	6 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 11th July 2011 (To Follow)
	7 To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity
	10 Recommendations of the Shared Services Board held on 30th June 2011 (Relating to Confidential Items)
	Local Land Charges SS Business Case  Report
	Local Land Charges Revised Business Case v6 Appendix 1
	Local Land Charges  Business Case Appendix 2
	Building Control SS Business Case Report
	Building Control SS Business Case Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20TH JULY 2011 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Vice Chairman in the Chair), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant and M. J. A. Webb 

  
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs. R. Bamford, Ms. R. Cole.  

 
 
 

21/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. Hollingworth and C. 
B. Taylor. 
 

22/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

23/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd June 2011 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.  
 

24/11 WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 23rd June 2011 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 

25/11 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 30th June 
2011 relating to non confidential and non exempt items were submitted.  
 
It was reported that the reference to “calendar year” in the recommendation 
contained in the report relating to the Single Business Case should read 
“financial year”.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 



Cabinet 
20th July 2011 

- 2 - 

RECOMMENDED that officers be tasked with producing, for the August 
meeting of the Board, a Single Business Case that will identify the benefits 
and risks associated with moving the remaining services into a shared 
environment by the end of the financial year, in so far as this is currently 
achievable, between Bromsgrove District and Redditch Borough Councils.      
 

26/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 11th 
July 2011 were submitted. 
 
In relation to Minute no. 19/11 relating to Recreation Road Car Park, 
Councillor M. J. A. Webb reported that he had attended the meeting as the 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Environmental Services. At the 
meeting he had expressed no objection to the proposal to extend the taxi 
drivers’ pick up/drop off time from 10 to 15 minutes, as this was something 
officers were already considering. Councillor Webb had felt however that the 
establishment of a Task Group at this stage was premature as the 
management of the Car Park Service was being considered as part of the 
Shared Service review.       
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted;  
(b) that the Bromsgrove Community Safety Partnership be consulted as 

part of the Core Strategy and in particular with regard to Hot Food 
Takeaways; 

(c) that the provision of cycle racks/storage facilities be included within the 
Town Centre Regeneration Scheme; 

(d) that the taxi drivers’ pick up/drop off time limit on the Recreation Road 
Car  Park be extended to 15 minutes with immediate effect, subject to 
the Section 151 Officer being satisfied that there are no related 
service/operational implications which would result in the approved 
budget being exceeded.  

 
27/11 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 

MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
No updates were received on this occasion.  
 

28/11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the items of 
business the subject of the following minutes on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below and 
that it is in the public interest to do so. 
 
  Minute No.   Paragraphs  
  29/11    1 and 4 



Cabinet 
20th July 2011 

- 3 - 

 
29/11 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SHARED SERVICES BOARD HELD ON 

30TH JUNE 2011 (RELATING TO CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS)  
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Shared Services 
Board held on 30th June 2011.  
 
Local Land Charges – Business Case 
 
RECOMMENDED that the delivery of a Shared Local Land Charges Service, 
provided by a single team hosted by Bromsgrove District Council (Option 4) be 
approved. 
 
Building Control – Business Case 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
(a) that in accordance with the agreed Project Initiation Document dated 

9th December 2010, the three partner Councils proceed with creation of 
the Shared Service in accordance with recommendation 6: the delivery 
of Shared Building Control Services, provided by a single team, hosted 
by Bromsgrove District Council;  

(b) that implementation costs be shared on the same basis as the total 
revised service costs amongst the three Councils to reflect the 
percentage of the initial budget allocation into the service (as detailed 
at Appendix 5 to the report); this to be subject to final financial 
agreements being in place between the partner Authorities; and 

(c) that the new service be known as “North Worcestershire Building 
Control” and uses a service specific logo and document templates, the 
design of which is to be formally agreed before the completion of this 
project.    

 
 

The meeting closed at 4.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


